

STATE OF MAINE

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
LAW DOCKET NO. CUM-24-82

PETER MASUCCI, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JUDY'S MOODY, LLC, et al.

Defendants-Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Order of the
Cumberland County Superior Court

**Brief of Appellees and Cross-Appellants Edward Page, Christine Page, James Li,
Kim Newby, and Robin Hadlock Seeley; and Appellees Jeffrey and Margaret Parent**

Gordon R. Smith, Bar No. 4040
Attorney for Edward and Christine
Page, James Li, Kim Newby, Robin
Hadlock Seeley, Jeffrey Parent, and
Margaret Parent

VERRILL DANA, LLP
One Portland Square
Portland, ME 04101-4054
(207) 774-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed Appellants’ Claim that the State Owns All Intertidal Property in Maine as Contrary to Law that Has Been Settled for Centuries	2
A. Private Ownership of Intertidal Property Has Unambiguously Been the Law in what is now the State of Maine from the 1600s to the Present	3
B. Appellants’ Legal Theories for Statewide Intertidal Ownership Have Been Addressed and Rejected by the Law Court.....	7
C. Appellants’ Legal Theories for Statewide Intertidal Ownership Continue to Lack Merit.....	8
II. Appellants Have Not Provided Any Basis for the Court to Revisit its Unanimous Decision in <i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants</i>	12
A. The <i>Ross</i> Court Applied the Same Legal Test that Appellants Ask this Court to Adopt	13
B. Appellants’ “New” Facts Were All Squarely Before the Court in <i>Ross</i>	14
C. There Is No Basis to Relitigate <i>Ross</i> where Appellants Failed to Create Any Factual Record in this Case	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Arguments Were Briefed and Heard at Oral Argument by the Court in <i>Ross</i>	18
E. Appellants’ Statutory Argument Fails on the Merits	20
1. 1 M.R.S. Section 2(2-A) Addresses Only Those Resources Seaward of the Intertidal Zone	21
2. An Interpretation of Section 2(2-A) that Vests Ownership of Attached Intertidal Rockweed in the State Would Be Unconstitutional.....	23
III. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Appellees’ Anti-SLAPP Special Motion to Dismiss ..	25
A. The Conduct for which Appellees Were Sued Is Petitioning Activity	26
B. Appellants Sued the PLNS Appellees Because of their Petitioning Activity	28
C. Appellants’ Litigation Against the Rockweed Appellees Constitutes a SLAPP Suit that the Anti-SLAPP Statute Seeks to Guard Against	30
1. Appellants’ Suit Against the Rockweed Appellees Has No Legal Merit	31
2. Appellants’ Suit Against the Rockweed Appellees Has the Effect of “Chilling or Deterring” Other Similarly Situated Landowners from Contacting Marine Patrol	32

IV. The Trial Court Erred in Denying PLNS Appellees’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees After Granting their Special Motion to Dismiss 34

 A. The Trial Court’s Denial of Attorney’s Fees Is Not Supported by the Text or Purpose of the Anti-SLAPP Statute 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport</i> , 2019 ME 151	8
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 129 A. 298 (Me. 1925)	7
<i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1882)	6, 11
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 510 A.2d 509 (Me. 1986)	2, 3
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	passim
<i>Britton v. Donnell</i> , 2011 ME 16	7
<i>Deering v. Proprietors of Long Wharf</i> , 25 Me. 51 (1845)	7
<i>Desjardins v. Reynolds</i> , 2017 ME 99	36
<i>Flaherty v. Muther</i> , 2011 ME 32	8
<i>Franchini v. Investor's Bus. Daily, Inc.</i> , 981 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 2019 ME 26, 202 A.3d 1189	29, 30
<i>Hill v. Lord</i> , 48 Me. 83 (1861)	7, 24

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	19
<i>In re Anthony R.</i> , 2010 ME 4, 987 A.2d 532	19
<i>Lapish v. Bangor Bank</i> , 8 Me. 85 (1831)	5, 8
<i>Maravell v. R.J. Grondin & Sons</i> , 2007 ME 1, 914 A.2d 709	17
<i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 45 A. 497 (Me. 1900)	7
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97, 28 A.3d 620	6, 8
<i>Moore v. Griffin</i> , 22 Me. 350 (1843)	7
<i>Moulton v. Libbey</i> , 37 Me. 472 (1854)	7
<i>Ocean Communities Fed. Credit Union v. Roberge</i> , 2016 ME 118	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Pollack v. Fournier</i> , 2020 ME 93, 237 A.3d 149	35
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , No. SC-CV-15-022, 2017 WL 1247566 (Me. Super. Ct. March 14, 2017)..	16, 20
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants, Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45	passim
<i>Schelling v. Lindell</i> , 2008 ME 59	30, 32, 34, 36

<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	6, 9
<i>Stanley Cottage, LLC v. Scherbel</i> , 2015 WL 4977716 (Me. Super. June 10, 2015)	35, 36
<i>State v. Jack</i> , 125 P.3d 311 (Alaska 2005)	21
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 72 A. 875 (Me. 1909)	7
<i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810)	5, 10
<i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52	25
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	22
<i>United States v. State of Maine</i> , 420 U.S. 515 (1975)	22
<i>Weinstein v. Old Orchard Beach Family Dentistry, LLC</i> , 2022 ME 16, 271 A.3d 758	27
Statutes	
1 M.R.S. § 2(2-A)	passim
1 M.R.S. Section 2	27, 28
12 M.R.S. § 573(1)(B)	30
12 M.R.S. § 6001	24, 26
14 M.R.S. § 556	passim
14 M.R.S. § 7552(2).....	31
43 U.S.C.A. § 1301(c).....	27
43 U.S.C.A. §§ 1301-1315.....	28

Rules

M.R. Evid. 60224

M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)43

M.R. Evid. 70224

M.R. Evid. 80224
